DEVELOPMENTSDEVELOPMENT

IN PERSONNEL STRATEC is currently preparing for a number of forthcoming
product launches, including new analyzer systems for European
and US customers and internally developed platform solutions
in the Diatron segment.

In addition, a major development agreement for an analyzer
system was concluded with a globally operating diagnostics
company in the first nine months of 2018. A number of ex-
tremely advanced negotiations with existing and potential part-
ners also suggest that further development and supply agree-
ments can be expected to be concluded over the coming
months.

Reflecting this planned growth and increased development
activity, various measures are currently being implemented
within the STRATEC Group in order to increase capacity. In
particular, this includes the extensive expansion of building
capacity at the company’s headquarters in Birkenfeld, Germany,
which began in the second quarter of 2018. The construction
work is proceeding to plan and the first section is still scheduled
for completion in mid-2019.

€ 000s

01.01. – 09.30.2018
before adoption of

IFRS 9 and IFRS 15
Effects of

IFRS 9 and IFRS 15
01.01. – 09.30.2018

IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

Sales 138,914 -4,287 134,627

Adjusted EBITDA 23,456 -1,496 21,960

Adjusted EBIT 17,941 -897 17,044

Adjusted consolidated net income1 14,264 -666 13,598

Adjustied earnings per share in €1 1.20 -0.06 1.14

1  Results from continuing operations

The impact of the first-time adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on
the adjusted 2018 results is shown below:

1,208
1,075

 09.30.2018 09.30.2017

Number of employees

17,044
24,513

12.7 %
16.4 %

 09.30.2018 09.30.2017

Year-on-year comparison of nine-month adjusted
EBIT and EBIT margin (€ 000s)

134,627
149,418

 09.30.2018 09.30.2017

Year-on-year comparison of nine-month sales (€ 000s)

4 STRATEC Quarterly Statement 9M|2018

In reaction to weaker than initially expected business perfor-
mance in 2018, the Board of Management began in August of